"(a) The statistics of the quantity of cotton ginned shall show the quantity ginned from each crop prior to August 1, September 1, September 15, October 1, October 15, November 1, November 15, December 1, December 15, January 1, January 15, February 1, and March 1; but the Secretary may limit the canvasses of August 1 and September 1 to those sections of the cotton growing States in which cotton has been ginned."

Approved June 30, 1972.

Public Law 92-332

JOINT RESOLUTION

June 30, 1972

Franklin Delano

To authorize the Secretary of the Interior to participate in the planning and design of a national memorial to Franklin Delano Roosevelt, and for other purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) the joint resolution approved August 11, 1955 (69 Stat. 694), providing for the Roosevelt Memorial Commission. establishment of a Commission to formulate plans for a memorial 84 Stat. 837. to Franklin Delano Roosevelt, is amended by redesignating section 3 as section 4 and inserting the following new section:

"Sec. 3. The Secretary of the Interior is authorized, upon the request of the Commission, to participate in the planning and design

of the memorial."

(b) Section 4, as herein redesignated, of such joint resolution is

amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 4. There are hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this joint resolution."

Appropriation.

Approved June 30, 1972.

Public Law 92-333

June 30, 1972 [H. R. 10595]

To restore to the Custis-Lee Mansion located in the Arlington National Cemetery, Arlington, Virginia, its original historical name, followed by the explanatory memorial phrase, so that it shall be known as Arlington House, The Robert E. Lee Memorial.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 3 of the joint resolution entitled "Joint resolution dedicating the Lee Mansion in Arlington National Cemetery a permanent memorial to Robert E. Lee", approved June 29, 1955 (69 Stat. 190), is amended by striking "the Custis-Lee Mansion" each place it appears therein and inserting in lieu thereof "Arlington House, The Robert E. Lee Memorial". Any law, map, regulation, document, record, or other paper of the United States in which such mansion is designated or referred to as the Custis-Lee Mansion shall be held to designate or refer to such mansion as "Arlington House, The Robert E. Lee Memorial".

Approved June 30, 1972.

Custis-Lee Mansion. Name change.